

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC 06-1088

JUAN E. CEBALLO and JACQUELINE CEBALLO,

Petitioners,

vs.

CITIZENS PROPERTY INSURANCE CORPORATION,

Respondent.

**ON REVIEW FROM THE
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, THIRD DISTRICT
L.T. CASE NO. 3D05-2259**

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF

**JAMES M. FISHMAN
Fla. Bar No. 291201
JAMES M. FISHMAN, P.A.
9655 South Dixie Highway
Suite 102
Miami, Florida 33156
(305)661-1680
(305)661-1606
jmflaw@aol.com**

*Counsel for Citizens Property
Insurance Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF CITATIONS	3
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
Whether Petitioners having a homeowner insurance claim for a total loss to their dwelling are automatically entitled to recover the additional value of ordinance or law coverage by application of Florida’s Valued Policy Law?	
SUMMARY OF CASE AND FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
CITIZENS’ ARGUMENT	
I. Introduction	9
II. Analysis of Florida’s Valued Policy Law	11
III. Distinguishing <i>Mierzwa</i> from this matter	15
IV. Response to Specific Arguments of the Petitioners’ Brief	19
V. Analysis of Petitioners’ Legal Position and Authorities Cited	27
CONCLUSION	36
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	38

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<i>Citizens Property Insurance Corp. v. Ceballo</i> , ___ So.2d ___, 31 Fla.L.Wkly D1310 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2006)	6, 8, 15, 18, 20, 23
<i>Continental Casualty Co. v. Curl</i> , 721 So.2d 431 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1998)	24
<i>Davis v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 781 So.2d 1143 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2001)	32
<i>Deni Associates of Florida, Inc. v. State Farm Fire and Casualty Insurance Co.</i> , 711 So.2d 1135 (Fla. 1998)	33
<i>DeCespedes v. Prudence Mutual Casualty Company</i> , 193 So.2d 224, 226 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1967)	25
<i>Fleischman v. Department of Professional Regulation</i> , 411 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1983)	11,15
<i>Greer v. Owners Insurance Company</i> , 2006 WL 1589815 (N.D. Fla., June 6, 2006)	31,32
<i>Langhorne v. Fireman's Fund Insurance Co.</i> , 2006 WL 1517048 (N.D. Fla., May 26, 2006)	29,30
<i>Mierzwa v. Florida Windstorm Underwriting Association</i> , 877 So.2d 774 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2004)	7, 8, 15-17 19, 20, 22, 27, 31
<i>Regency Baptist Temple v. Insurance Company of North America</i> , 352 So.2d 1242 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1977)	30
<i>State Farm Fire and Casualty Company v. Patrick</i> , 647 So.2d 983 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1994)	30,31
<i>United States Fidelity & Guaranty v. Romay</i> , 744 So.2d 467 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1999)	18

Valued Policy Law, §627.702 Fla.Stat. (2004)

9, 10, 11,
12-14, 21-
25, 27, 30,
33, 34
